Effects of the lateral stress on the
inner frictional resistance of pipe piles driven
into sand
Janaka J. Kumara*, Yoshiaki Kikuchi and Takashi Kurashina
Background
In recent times, open-ended driven piles have gained popularity as deep foundations,
particularly in offshore deep foundations due to smaller driving resistance compared to
closed-ended piles. The constructions of large structures such as seaports and airports

and loading. The loading apparatus is shown in Fig. 3b. Silica sand was used to prepare
the model ground. The physical properties and particle size distribution of silica sand
are given in Table 1 and Fig. 4 respectively. The model ground was prepared with 60 %
of relative density. The sand was poured from a tube of 30 mm diameter from a constant
height to produce the required relative density (i.e., air pluviation method). Static pen-
etration with a penetration rate of 3 mm/min was applied during pile penetration.
The penetration resistance and penetration depth were measured during the loading.
Soil plug height was measured using a scaled-mark string connected to a small weight at
the bottom by stopping loading at 10 mm intervals as shown in Fig. 5. The loading was
manually stopped at each 10 mm of penetration. After unloading disconnects the pile
head and loading rod, the soil tank is shifted slightly using the bottom sliding plate, on
which the soil tank is placed. Then, the string is inserted into the pile and measure the
height using the scale-marked on it.
Stainless steel piles were used in the experimental work. Five open-ended piles and one
closed-ended pile of different geometrical properties were used for the tests as given in
Table 2 and Fig. 6. In pile notations of P50-4.0-10 (see Table 2), 50 is pile outer diameter
(in mm), 4.0 is wall thickness at the pile tip (in mm) and 10 is sleeve height (in mm). The
300 mm
Sand
25

Coefficient of uniformity, Cu 1.446
Coefficient of curvature, Cc 0.926
Particle density, ρs (kg/m3) 2647
Maximum dry density, ρd,max (kg/m3) 1567
Minimum dry density, ρd,min (kg/m3) 1278
Maximum void ratio, emax 1.072
Minimum void ratio, emin 0.689
Page 5 of 14Kumara et al. Geo-Engineering  (2016) 7:1
open-ended piles have 50 mm of outer diameter (D), 380 mm of pile length and 2 mm of
top thickness (ttop). When the top wall thickness is considered as the wall thickness, the
piles give a ratio of 25 for D/ttop which is within the range (i.e., 15–45) reported by Jardine
and Chow [21] for typical offshore piles. However, when the inner sleeves are introduced
to the piles (which gives 4 mm wall thickness at the pile base), the ratio reduced to 12.5,
which is slightly below the range for typical offshore piles. However, given our discus-
sion is not on the absolute value of the bearing capacity, the piles should give acceptable
results. The closed-ended pile (i.e., P50-0.0-380) too has 50 mm diameter and 380 mm of
pile length. Kikuchi [6] reported that the inner frictional resistance is mobilised within
2D distance (D is pile outer diameter) from the pile tip. Therefore, we selected the sleeve
height, l such that l = 10 mm and 0.5, 1.0 and 2.0D (see Table 2). However, for the non-
sleeved pile of 2 mm wall thickness (i.e., P50-2.0-380), the entire pile length (i.e., 380 mm)
is considered as the sleeve height simply for comparison purposes.
0.1 1 10 100
0
20

Table 2  The details of the model piles
*At is total area covered by pile outer diameter D
Pile notation Tip thickness, t
(mm)
Sleeve height, l
(mm)
Pile inner
diameter, d
(mm)
D/t ratio Annular area,
Aan (mm2)
Area ratio*,
Aan/At
P50-2.0-380 2.0 N/A 46 25 301.6 0.154
P50-4.0-10 4.0 10 42 12.5 578.1 0.294
P50-4.0-25 4.0 25 42 12.5 578.1 0.294
P50-4.0-50 4.0 50 42 12.5 578.1 0.294
P50-4.0-100 4.0 100 42 12.5 578.1 0.294
P50-0.0-380 N/A N/A N/A N/A 1963.5 1.000
L
l
t